506795425 08/01/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6842244

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY I	SECURITY INTEREST				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
		Name	Name				
TMC DESIGN CORPO	ORATION				07/28/2021		
RECEIVING PARTY [ΟΑΤΑ						
Name:	PNC BA	PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION					
Street Address:	500 FIR	500 FIRST AVENUE					
Internal Address:	COMME	COMMERCIAL LOAN SERVICE CENTER/DCC					
City:	PITTSB	PITTSBURGH					
State/Country:	PENNS	PENNSYLVANIA					
Postal Code:	15219	15219					
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1			_			
Property Type		Nui	nber				
Patent Number: 9		9641657	657				
CORRESPONDENCE							
Fax Number:		215)832-5619		_			
Correspondence will using a fax number,							
		2155695619					
Email:	ł	becsenye@blankro	enye@blankrome.com				
Correspondent Name	e: -	FIMOTHY D. PECS	THY D. PECSENYE (074658-21088)				
Address Line 1: ONE			LOGAN SQUARE				
Address Line 2: 8TH		BTH FLOOR					
Address Line 4:	I	PHILADELPHIA, P	ENNSYLVANIA 191	03			
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	074658-2108	074658-21088				
NAME OF SUBMITTER	R:	TIMOTHY D	TIMOTHY D. PECSENYE				
SIGNATURE:		/Timothy D. I	/Timothy D. Pecsenye/				
DATE SIGNED:		08/01/2021	08/01/2021				
Fotal Attachments: 5		I					
source=LinQuest - Pate	ent Security	Agreement - TMC	Design Corporation	Executed#	page1.tif		
source=LinQuest - Pate	•	•	• •				
ource=LinQuest - Pate	ent Security	Agreement - TMC	Design Corporation	Executed#	page3.tif		
aura LinQuart Data		Asus as and TMO	Design Corporation		had a d tif		

source=LinQuest - Patent Security Agreement - TMC Design Corporation Executed#page4.tif

source=LinQuest - Patent Security Agreement - TMC Design Corporation Executed#page5.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT**, dated as of July 28, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "**Agreement**"), is made by the entities identified as grantors on the signature pages hereto (collectively, the "**Grantors**") in favor of PNC Bank, National Association, as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity and together with its successors and permitted assigns in such capacity, the "**Collateral Agent**").

WHEREAS, LinQuest Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower" or "LinQuest"), LinQuest Holdings Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), and certain other Grantors are party to the Security Agreement, dated as of July 28, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), between each of the Grantors and the other grantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent, pursuant to which the Grantors granted a security interest to the Collateral Agent in the Patent Collateral (as defined below) and are required to execute and deliver this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantors hereby agree with the Collateral Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. DEFINED TERMS

Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

As collateral security for the payment in full when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) and performance of the Secured Obligations, each Grantor hereby pledges to the Collateral Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, all right, title or interest in or to any and all of the following assets and properties (other than Excluded Assets) now owned or at any time hereafter owned or acquired by such Grantor or which such Grantor at any time in the future may own or acquire (collectively, the "**Patent Collateral**"):

(i) (a) all letters patent of the United States in or to which any Grantor now or hereafter owns or acquires any right, title or interest, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of the United States, including registrations, recordings and pending applications in the USPTO including any of the foregoing listed in Schedule A; and (b) all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals, improvements or extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including any of the foregoing listed in Schedule A;

(ii) any written agreement, now or hereafter in effect, granting to any third party any right to a Patent, now or hereafter owned by any Grantor or that any Grantor otherwise has the right to license, or granting to any Grantor any right to a Patent, now or hereafter owned by any third party and all rights of any Grantor under any such agreement; and

(iii) to the extent not otherwise included, all additions, improvements, Proceeds, products, accessions, rents, profits, renewals, extensions, rights to sue or otherwise recover for infringements or other violations thereof of any and all of the foregoing and all Supporting Obligations, collateral security and guarantees given by any Person with respect to any of the foregoing throughout the world.

SECTION 3. SECURITY AGREEMENT

The security interest granted pursuant to this Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties pursuant to the Security Agreement, and the Grantors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. GOVERNING LAW

THIS AGREEMENT AND ANY CLAIM OR CONTROVERSY RELATING TO THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF, WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT LAW, TORT LAW OR OTHERWISE, SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

SECTION 5. COUNTERPARTS

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

TMC DESIGN CORPORATION, as a Grantor

By: Name: Douglas S. Manya

Title: General Counsel, Secretary and Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent

uul

By: Caldwell Name: Brian Caldwell Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE A to PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
PROVIDING	-	-	9,641,657	May 2, 2017
SATELLITE				
COMMUNICATI				
ON				
CAPABILITIES				
TO EXISTING				
COMMUNICATI				
ON DEVICES,				
INCLUDING A				
COMMON				
SMART PHONE				

RECORDED: 08/01/2021